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DEOQ S AN AND (REER

h August 31, 1981, Admnistrative Law dficer (ALQ Suart
Véin issued the attached Decision in this proceeding. General Qounsel,
Respondent and the Charging Party each tinely filed exceptions, a
supporting brief, and a reply brief.

Pursuant to provisions of Labor Code section 1146, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board (ALRB or Board) has delegated its
authority inthis matter to a three-nenber panel.

The Board has considered the record and the attached Deci sion
inlight of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to affirmthe
rulings, findings, and concl usions of the ALOand to adopt his
recommended QO der, as nodified herein.

RER

By authority of Labor (Code section 1160.3, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board hereby orders that Respondent Gour net
Farns, its officers, agents, successors, and assigns shall:

1. GCease and desi st from



(a) Failing or refusing to rehire, discharging, or
ot herw se di scrimnating agai nst any agricultural enployees in regard to
hire or tenure of enpl oynent or any other termor condition of enpl oyrent
because of his or her nenbership in or activities on behalf of the Unhited
FarmVWrkers of Anerica, AFL-AQ O (UFW or any other |abor organization or
because he or she has engaged in any concerted activity protected by
section 1152 of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (Act).

(b) Threatening any of its enpl oyees wth reprisal if
they join or support the UFWor any other |abor organi zati on or engage in
any ot her protected concerted activity.

(¢) In any like or related manner interfering wth,
restraining, or coercing any agricultural enployee in the exercise of
the rights guaranteed by Labor Code section 1152.

2. Take the followng affirnative acti ons whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act.

(a) Imediately offer Mictoriano Ghoa, Estebar.

Ramrez Garcia, Jose Jesus de Carnona, and Alfonso Avila full rein-
statenent to their forner jobs or equival ent enpl oynent, w thout
prejudice to their seniority or other enpl oynent rights or privileges .

(b) Mke whole M ctoriano Gchoa, Esteban Ramirez
Garcia, Jose Jesus de Carnona, and Al fonso Avila for all economc | osses
they have suffered as a result of their discharge, the nakewhol e amounts
to be conputed in accordance with established Board precedents, plus
interest thereon, conputed in accordance wth our Decision and Oder in
Lu-Ete Farns, Inc. (Aug. 18, 1932)
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(c) Preserve and, upon request, nake available to this
Board or its agents, for examnation, photocopying, and ot herw se
copying, all payroll records, social security paynent records, tine
cards, personnel records and reports, and all other records necessary to
anal yze and conpute the anount of backpay and interest due under the
provisions of this Qder.

(d) Sgnthe Notice to Agricultural Enpl oyees
attached hereto and, after its translation by a Board agent into all
appropri ate | anguages, reproduce sufficient copies in each | anguage
for the purposes set forth hereinafter.

(e) Post copies of the attached Notice for 60 days
at conspi cuous | ocations on its premses, the period (s) and pl ace(s) of
posting to be determned by the Regional Drector, and exerci se due care
to repl ace any Notice which has been al tered, defaced, covered, or
r enoved.

(f) Ml copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate | anguages, wthin 30 days after the date of issuance of this
Qder, to all enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent at any tine between
January 1980 and the date of issuance of this Oder. |f Respondent does
not nai ntai n addresses of enpl oyees enpl oyed during the aforesai d peri od
of tine, the use of radi o-spot broadcasts or other alternatives for an
appropriate period of tine nay be directed by the Regional Drector after
consul tation wth Respondent and the UFW

(g Arange for a representative of Respondent or a

Board agent to read the attached Notice in all appropriate | anguages
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to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine, at such
tine(s) and place (s) as are specified by the Regional Drector.

Fol I owing the reading (s), the Board agent shall be given an opportunity
outsi de the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any

guesti ons enpl oyees nmay have concerning the Notice or their rights under
the Act. The Regional Drector shall determne a reasonabl e rate of
conpensation to be paid by Respondent to all nonhourly wage enpl oyees to
conpensate themfor tine [ost at this reading and the questi on-and-
answer peri od.

(h) Notify the Regional Drector inwiting, wthin 30
days after the date of issuance of this Oder, of the steps Respondent
has taken to conply with it. Uoon request of the Regional D rector,
Respondent shall notify himor her periodically thereafter in witing as
to what further steps it has taken in conpliance wth this Qder.

Dated: Septenber 27, 1982

HERBERT A PERRY, Acting Chairnan

JGN P. MCARTHY, Menber

JEROER WWDE  Mnber

8ALRB No. 67 4,



NOTl CE TO AR QLTURAL EMPLOYEES

After investigating charges that were filed in the H Gentro Regi onal
Gfice, the General Gounsel of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board

I ssued a conpl aint which alleged that we had violated the law After a
hear i n? at whi ch each side had an opr)ortum tK to present evidence, the
Board found that we did violate the | aw by threateni ng enﬁl oyees, and by
refusing to rehire and di schargi ng enpl oyees because of their support for
the Uhited FarmVWrkers of Anerica, AFL-Q O ( , or because they
exercised their rights under the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (Act) for
the nutual benefit of enpl oyees. The Board has ordered us to post this
Notice and to take certain other actions. V¢ wll do what the Board has
ordered us to do.

V¢ al so want to tell ?/ou that the Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alaw
that gives you and all other farmworkers in CGalifornia these rights:

To organi ze yoursel ves;
To form join, or help unions;
To vote in a secret ballot election to deci de whet her you want a uni on
to represent you; _
To bargain w th your enpl oyer about your wages and wor ki ng
conditions through a union chosen by a najority of the enpl oyees and
certified by the Board,
5. To act together wth other workers to hel p and protect one
anot her; and _
6. To decide not to do any of these things.

> whpk

Because it is true that you have these rights, we promse that:

VE WLL NOT discharge, threaten, refuse to rehire, or otherwse interfere
wth or discrimnate agai nst any enpl oyee because he or she has joined or
supported the UAW or any other |abor organi zation, or has exercised any
other rights described above.

VE WLL reinstate MV ctoriano (choa, Esteban Ramrez Garcia, Jose Jesus de
Carnona, and Alfonso Avila to their former jobs, or substantially

equi val ent jobs, and reinburse themfor all |osses of pay and ot her
econom c | osses they have sustained as a result of our discrimnatory acts,
plus interest conputed i n accordance wth the Board's Qder in this natter.

Dat ed: QORMVET FARVB

B: (Representati ve) (Title)

| f you have a question about your rights as farmworkers or about this

Noti ce, you may contact any office of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations
Board. (nhe office is located at 319 Véternan Avenue, H Gentro, CGalifornia
92243. The tel ephone nunber is (714) 353-2120.

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board, an
agency of the Sate of CGalifornia.

DO NOI' REMOVE CR MUTI LATE

5.
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CASE SUMVARY

Gour net Harvesting and Packing, |nc. 8 ARBNo 67

and Gournet Farns Gase Nos.  79-CE 131-EC

(UPVY 80- & 20- EC
80- CE& 35-EC
80- CE 128- EC
80- CE& 187- EC
80-(E2Q&0 EC

ALO DO S N

The ALO found that Respondent violated section 1153 (a) and (c) of the
Act by its failure to rehire Victoriano Gchoa between January 9 and 17,
1980; by its failure to rehire Esteban Ramrez Garcia on February 5,
1980, and by the discharge of Jesus de Carnona and A fonso Avila on Mrch
24, 1980. The ALOfound that Respondent further viol ated secti on 1153
(a) of the Act by the violent threats of supervisor Afredo Medrano. The
ALO di smssed the all eﬁatl on of the conplaint that Jose Luis Farias was
di schar ged because of his participation in protected concerted activity.
The ALOdismssed the allegation in the conplaint alleging a violation of
1153 (e) respecting Respondent's failure to bargai n over the utilization
of asparagus-cutting nachines during the 1980 harvest. Fnally, the ALO
dismssed the allegation in the conplaint alleging Gurnet Farns as
ﬁgen}] / a}tir) 7Sgo/succes,sor of Gournet Harvesting and Packing GConpany since
rch o .

BOARD DEO S ON

The Board adopted the ALOs Decisioninits entirety.

* * *

This Case Summary is furnished for information only and is
official statenent of the case, or of the ALRB
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SATATEMENT CF THE CASE

STUART A. VEIN, Adm nistrative Law Oficer:

This case was heard by ne on April
1, 4, 5, 6, and 7, 1981, in H

27, 28, 29, 30, My
Centro California.



Two consol i dated conpl aints, anended 3 April 1981 and
15 May 1981, were based on six charges -- five filed by the UN TED FARM
WIRKERS F AR CA AFL-A O (hereafter the "UFW or "union"), and one fil ed
by irrigator JOBE LUS FARAS. The charges were duly served on the
Respondent s, GOURMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY, INC, and GORMVET FARVE
on 13 Novenber 1979, 10 January 1980, 29 January 1980, 3 March 1980, 24

March 1930, and 9 April 1980. The cases were consoli dated
pursuant to Section 20244 of the Regul ati ons of the Agricultural
Labor Rel ations Board by Order of the General Counsel dated 3
April 1981. (General (ounsel Exhibit 1-6).

The second anmended and consol i dated conpl ai nt al | eges t hat
the Respondents conmtted various violations of the Agricul tural
Labor Relations Act (hereinafter referred to as the "Act"). The General
Gounsel , Respondents and Charging Party ("UFW) were represented at the
hearing, and M. Farias was al so present to testify. Al were given a full
opportunity to participate in the proceedings. The General Gounsel and
Respondents filed briefs after the close of the hearing.

Based on the entire record, including ny observations of
the deneanor of the wtnesses, and after consideration of the argunents and
briefs submtted by the parties, | nmake the follow ng :

H ND NGS

. Jurisdiction:

Respondent GORMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY. INC i's



engaged in agriculture -- specifically the harvesting and shi ppi ng of
asparagus, iceberg |ettuce, cantal oupes, oni ons, cabbage and m xed
(romaine, red | eaf, Boston, endive, and escarole) lettuce in Inperial
Gounty, CGalifornia, as was admtted by said Respondent. Respondent
GOURMET FARVE -- as al so was admtted by sai d Respondent -- is a farmng
conpany, doing all the "grow ng" associated wth the above-referenced
crops in Inperial Gounty, California. Accordingly, | find that both
Respondents are agricultural enpl oyers wthin the neaning of Section

1140. 4(c) of the Act.

As further admtted by Respondents, the UFWis a | abor
organi zation wthin the neaning of 81140.4 (f) of the Act. was there

i ssue of the status of the agricultural enpl oyees (alleged

di scrimnatees) Esteban Ramrez Garcia, M ctoriano hoa, Jose Luis
Farias (a charging party), Jose Jesus Carnona, and Alfonso Avila wthin
the neaning of Section 1140.4 (b) of the Act. As admtted by
Respondent s, enpl oyee (irrigator) Jose Luis Farias had worked solely for
Respondent GQOURMVET FARVB, while the other four all eged di scri mnatees
(harvesters) were fornerly enpl oyed by either GOURMET HARVEST AND

PACKI NG GOMPANY, INC or GQOURMVET FARVE, depending on their respective
dates of hire as discussed infra.

I1. The Alleged Wnfair Labor Practices

Respondent s have been charged wth violation of Section. 1153 (a)
of the Act by the threat of violence of supervisor Afredo (Vaca)

Medrano agai nst striking enpl oyee Esteban.



Ramrez Garcia, on or about 6 Novenber 1979, because of the latter's
al | eged support for and activity on behal f of the union, and by the
di scharge of Jose Luis Farias for allegedly protesting working
conditions and for engaging in protected concerted activity.
Respondents are charged wth violation of Section 1153 (e) for
uni lateral ly changing the terns and conditions of enpl oynent of their
agricul tural enpl oyees w thout notifying and negotiating such changes
with the UPW Said conduct (the utilization of asparagus’ cutting
nachi nes during the 1980 asparagus harvest) is alleged to constitute
arefusal to bargainin good faith contrary to the provisions of the
Act. The renai ni ng paragraphs of the second anended and consol i dat ed
conpl ai nt charge Respondents with viol ations of Sections 1153 (a) and
(c) by 1) failing and refusing to rehire enpl oyees Esteban Ramrez
Garcia and M ctoriano Gchoa because of their participation in
protected concerted activity and support of the union; 2) discharging
Jose Jesus de Carnona and Alfonso Avila for engaging in protected
concerted activity and for their real and/or suspected uni on
synpat hi es. General (ounsel has all eged that since March, 1979,
Respondent GOURMVET FARVE has been acting as agent and/or the alter
ego and/ or the "successor" of Respondent GOURMET HARVESTI NG AMD
PACKI NG GOMPANY, INC, wth regard to the events nentioned in the
conpl ai nt.

The Respondents deny that they violated the Act in any

respect. Specifically, Respondents contend that the asparagus-



cutting nachi nes had been utilized regularly during the end of

the harvest season for cutting "processed’ asparagus since 1975 that
supervi sor Medrano and enpl oyee Ramrez Garcia sinply exchanged
"insults" wthout the threat of violence; that M. Ramrez Garcia
never reapplied for work, and even if he had, a prior finding of
contenpt by the Superior Gourt of Inperial Gounty woul d have precl uded
his rehire; that M. Gchoa was rehired wthin seven (7) days fromhis
initial request for work after conpany policy becane clarified; that
enpl oyees Carnona and Avil a ceased wor ki ng because their forenan
Erer. Azaga had reprimanded themfor poor work; and that irrigator
Jose Luis Farias refused to work his entire shift and thereafter
reguested his final paycheck. Respondents further suggest that the
issue of their duty to bargain, if any, was fully litigated in Admral
Packi ng Gonpany, Case Nos. 79-CE36-EC et al, presently before the
Boar d. *

[11. Background:

Respondent GORMET FARMB is a farmng conpany founded in
Qctober 1974. Its nmain function originally was the grow ng of
asparagus, iceberg |ettuce, cantal oupes, onions, cabbage, and
mxed | ettuce inthe Inperial Valley. Thus, this entity has enpl oyed
irrigators, tractor drivers, and planters to grow the various crops on
its own and on | eased | ands. Respondent GOURMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG
QOMPANY, INC has supplied the 1
Ladninistrative Law Gficer decision issued 4 March 1930. 26



| abor force for harvesting and packi ng the GOURVET FARME crops, as
well as for other farmconpani es. In March, 1979, GOURMVET
HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY, | NC was unabl e to supply :

| abor to GOURMET FARMVG al | egedl y because of the strike in the
Inperial Valley, and thereafter becane dornant. S nce that

date, GOURMET FARMG has supplied its own |abor force -- including
harvesti ng and packi ng enpl oyees as well as the farmng
per sonnel .

A though alfalfa is Respondent GORVET FARVE nmai n crop,
asparagus utilizes the greater- acreage. Asparagus is first
planted in a nursery and then transpl anted six to ei ght nonths
later, to be harvested follow ng an additional two years. The
typical Inperial Valley asparagus field |lasts eight to
fifteen years. After about the seventh year, production of
the plants begins to decline. As the field gets older, it
reaches a point where it cannot be cut by piece-rate or the
enpl oyer nust pay a very high rate to cut it because the
production has declined. These fields are either dropped
for the next year or are harvested by nachi nes.

The asparagus plant has a | arge crown which puts up a
spear. The latter becones a fernif left to grow During the
nonth of (ctober, the fernis cut off, and tractor work and
fertilizing is acconplished for the upcomng harvest season.

As the asparagus reproduces anot her spear, these are cut one
inch below the surface for narket at a mninumsize of 9 inches

in length.



The production of asparagus is controlled by the nean soi
tenperature. Wien this nean tenperature exceeds 65 degrees, the fields
can be cut on a daily basis. Anything less than that, the fields wll be
cut either on an every other day or every third day basis. Bel ow
freezing tenperatures, there is zero growth. During March, when air
tenperat ure reaches 85 degrees to 90 degrees in the Inperial Valley, and
the nean soil tenperature i s above 65 degrees, the asparagus spear w ||
grow approxi mately six inches a day. The asparagus harvest usually
conences sonetine in January, hitting a peak in |ate February or Mrch,
and ending around the first of April. Harvesters are guaranteed a
4-hour mininumwage at $4.12 per hour, unless they can "nake" piece-rate
-- at $2. 35/ box which usual ly occurs during the peak seasons.

The product is hand picked, except that "Porter-
Way" harvesting machines are utilized by Respondent GOURVET
HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG COMPANY, | NC. when a product does not
have to be a particular length or arrangenent -- i.e., for
dehydrated or "processed" asparagus. Wile nore econom cal,
the nmachines can only be used for this one product -- and not
for "fresh pack" or frozen asparagus. Fresh-narket asparagus
must be a m nimum of nine inches in length. Each crew of
approximately thirty-six harvesters is divided into "burros" of
five or six smaller groups. The cutters place the asparagus
in rows for the burrerro who picks up the spears, places them

i nto boxes, and takes them



to the edge of the fields. Trucks pick up the product for
packi ng and/ or cool i ng.

Approxi matel y 400 harvesters (twel ve to sixteen crews
daily) work during any particul ar asparagus season, for a total of
sone 6000 enpl oyees worki ng during any one harvest season.

Approxi matel y 1100 acres of asparagus are harvested yearly —

wth the great percentage of the harvest packed and shipped for fresh
nmarket. During the first cutting (January), there is usually no
asparagus on the market and thus the demand i s high, However, a point
I's reached during the cutting season such that fresh narket asparagus
cannot be cut economcally. Then (usually March), the canneries or
processors Wil make their orders toward the end of the harvest season
for asparagus whi ch can be nachi ne cut.

Al t hough Respondent's enpl oyees communi cate with the
processors usual ly a year in advance to ascertain approxi hate
future needs, usually no contract or work order is given until
two weeks prior to delivery of the product.

The princi pal s of GIURMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY

INC are Harol d Rochester (M ce President and harvesting
nmanager), R chard Enis (President), Janes Enis (Orector), and
Or. David Beachanp (Drector). QIARMVET FARVE i s owned by Janes
Beachanp, &. and David Beachanp, wth M. Rochester holding a
simlar position as manager of the harvesting and packi ng
Qperati on of GOURMVET FARVE since April, 1979. Supervi sor

A fredo (Vaca) Medrano was responsible for the hiring of the
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harvesting forenen for GOURMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG COMPANY,
INC and continued to be so for GOURMET FARMB. Janes Enis was
and is responsible for the hiring and firing of the irrigator
foremen for GOURMVET FARVG

Followng a petition for certification filed by the UFW
on 16 March 1977, a representation el ecti on was conducted on
22 Narch 1977 anong the agricul tural enpl oyees of GOURMET
HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY, INC The Board affirned the
Investigative Hearing Examner's finding that GORVET HARVESTI NG
AND PACKI NG GOMPANY, I NC was an enpl oyer wthin the neani ng of
Section 1140.4(c) of the Act and the UFWwas certified as the

excl usi ve representative in Gournet Harvesting and Packi ng (1978)

4 ALRB No. 14. A col |l ective bargai ni ng agreenent was executed on
16 June 1978, but expired on 15 January 1979. In early Febuary
1979, harvesting enpl oyees throughout the Inperial Valley went
out on strike, and an inpasse in negotiations was declared by the
representatives of various Inperial Valley enployers, including
Respondent GOURMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG COVPANY, | NC. ,
on 28 February 1979. ?

Al of the alleged unfair |abor practices in the instant

case relate to activities follow ng the 1979 strike, and through

2The propriety of the inpasse declaration has been |itigated
in Admral Packing Gonpany, Case Nos . 79-CE 26-EC supra.
present|y before the Board.

11
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the 1980 asparagus harvesting season when various striking
enpl oyees reapplied for work. | wll discuss each allegation in

chronol ogi cal order.

V. Threat Against Sriking Epl oyee Esteban Ramrez Garcia
A Facts:

In late Gctober-early Novenber, 1979, M. Ramirez was waiting on
I nperial Avenue and Nnth Street in Galexico for his friend Juan Antonio
Lopez to return fromwork. It was late in the afternoon, and M. Ramrez
was speaki ng w th Respondent forenan Jose Magana in anticipation of the
return of M. Lopez who owed Ranmirez noney. Ramrez suddenly saw
supervi sor A fredo (Vaca) Medrano arrive in his pickup fromthe direction
of B GCentro, back up, and begin speaking with Ramrez. Ramrez testified
that "H Chasis" called himlazy -- a nontonero — a groupi e or troubl e-
naker, and invited Ramrez for a beer. Wen M. Ramrez declined, the
supervi sor threatened to nake Ramrez "di sappear”, and pointed a gun at

Ramrez on two occasions, threatening to kill him

Supervi sor Medrano denied threatening M. Ramrez with a
gun. He recalled seeing Ramrez at Canpill0's Service Sation in
CGalexico (Nnth Sreet and Inperial Avenue) one afternoon when he had
stopped to drink a few beers and talk wth his friend Mguel Minoz.
Ramrez started to threaten to "hurt" the conpany and "break the
buses”. The two started a verbal argunent, exchanged insults, and

departed approxinately 45 mnutes |ater.
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Medrano averred that his 22-caliber pistol was at hore
during the incident, since he only carried it wth hi mwhen he
had a "good-si zed" anmount of noney to pay the workers.

B. Anal ysis and Goncl usi ons:

Wi | e Respondents’ rights to free speech are protected under
Section 1155 of the Act, Section 1153(a) prohibits threats of
reprisal or force. The test is whether the statenents of the
foreman (supervisor) anount to threats of force or reprisals
wthin the control of Respondent(s). Bonita Packi ng Conpany, 8
ALRB No. 27 (1977). It is an objective standard -- and not

necessarily conditional upon the enpl oyee's subjective reaction.
Jack Brothers and MBurney. Inc., 4 AARB No. 18 (1978). Thus, an

enpl oyer's threat to physically injure an enpl oyee because of the
enpl oyee' s uni on synpat hies violates Section 1153 (a) of the Act.
Serra dtrus Association, 5 ALRB Nb. 12 (1979). The threat by

gun on an enployee's lifeis totally inimcal to the purposes of

the Act. Merzoian Brother FarmManagenent Go., Inc. (July 29,

1979) 8 ALRB No. 62, reviewden. by G.App.,5th Ost., Sept. 25,
1979.

General Qounsel has contended that supervisor Medrano
coercively threatened striking enpl oyee. Ramrez wth a gun.
of the Act. (General Qounsel's Brief, pp. 57-58) Respondents
counter the supervisor and striking enpl oyee "exchanged insul ts"
which did not arise to threats of viol ence, and that the
supervisor did not point his gun at M. Ranirez. The issue then
is a factual one -- insofar as the enpl oyee's version of events
is found to be the nore accurate, Respondents’ supervisor has

engaged i n conduct viol ence of Section 1153 (a) of the Act. |If,

on the ether hard.
- 11_



nere insults were exchanged, the allegation woul d be properly

di sm ssed.

In wei ghing the evidence and considering the testinony of
all wtnesses tothisincident, I find that M. Ramrez' version
of events is nore likely true than not. | reach this decision
after the foll ow ng consi derations:

(1) M. Ramrez testified in a reasonably precise, direct,
and | believe candid manner, although subject to vigorous
cross-exmnation. Wile there were occasi ons when hi s testinony
di gressed fromthe questions asked, | felt that he was naki ng a
real attenpt to accurately reconstruct the events in question.

(2) The candor of supervisor Medrano is highly
questionable in light of his contradicted testinmony wth respect
to the renire of M. Choa (see discussion infra) Additionally,
his recol l ection of the substance of the discussion wth M.
Ramrez was particularly poor. He could recall only that
Insults were exchanged, rather than the specifics of the
conversation. | find his lack of clarity sonewhat noteworthy in
that a handful of wtnesses did recollect that there was sone
formof "incident as described by enpl oyee Ramrez.

(3) Although no eyew tness coul d corroborate the actual
threat of the gun, enpl oyee Juan Antoni o Lopez recall ed his
conversation wth Ramrez imnmedi ately followi ng the events in
guestion during which Ramrez described the incident about which
he woul d later testify. Respondent wtness Jose Magana recal | ed

the incident al so, although his recollection of the specific
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exchange was less than clear. S nce he left before the striking
enpl oyee and supervi sor dispersed, his testinony cannot exclude the
version proffered by M. Ramrez.

(4) The Board has dismssed al | egations of threats where the only
sources of evidence on the matter were equally logical and in direct
conflict. See Desert Harvest Gonpany, 5 ALRB M. 25 (1979); Q P.
Mirphy & Sons (Cctober 26, 1979) 5 ALRB No. 63, reviewden. by Q.
App., 1st Ost., Dv.4, Nov. 10, 1980, hg. den. Dec. 10, 1980. The

instant situation is distinguishable, however, inthat (a) | credit M.

Ramrez' testinony over that of supervisor Medrano for the
af orenenti oned reasons; (b) the testinony of other wtnesses -- e.g.
Juan Antoni o Lopez and Jose Magana -- tends to corroborate the Ramrez
version of events.
(5) Respondent suggests that to find a violation of the

Act inthis instance is to presune that Ramrez was entirely
"innocent", and that "H GChasis" (Mdrano) al one was responsi bl e
for the bad deeds. (Respondent's Brief, p. 31). | reject this
anal ysis, finding that insults were exchanged between the two.
However, | also find that it was nore |ikely than not that
supervi sor Medrano -- who often carried a gun wth him and who ha;
concededly been drinking that afternoon -- coomtted the
threats as described by M, Ramrez.

(6) The event described by worker Ramrez seened to nore cl osel
proxinate reality than the factual scenario suggested by

Respondent — to wt, that Ramrez clained that “Chasi s” threatened

himw th a gun because he knew that "Chasis" carried a gun., and
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woul d be subject to such claim | findit nore likely that the
events as described by worker Ramrez occurred than that said worker
contrived the factual situation because he knew that "Chasis"
carried a gun.

Because of the serious nature of the threat, because of the
cl ear nexus between the conduct of supervisor Medrano and t he
strike | eadership role held by M. Ramrez during the precedi ng
asparagus harvest (both Ramrez and Lopez testified that the
supervi sor referred to themas "groupi e troubl e-nakers” during
the incident), | find Respondent GORVET FARMVE to have viol ated
Section 1153 (a) of the Act and shall recommend the appropriate

renedy therefor.

V. Refusal to Rehire M ctoriano Gchoa of 8 January 1980

A Facts:

Mictoriano Cchoa worked as a burrerro in the asparagus
harvest for Respondent since 1977. A highly active union nenber,
M. Qhoa served as a crew representative during the period of
the col | ective bargai ning agreenent. He joined the strike in
February 1979, and in the presence of nanagenent personnel asked

workers in the fields to leave in support of the strike activity.

O 5 January 1980, M. Choa asked forenan AbelLardo Varel a:
if there was work available in the asparagus. The forenan
indicated that he woul d speak wth the conpany to see if there
was work. n 3 January 1930, foreman Varela notified M. Choa

that the whole crew-- mnus Luis Val encia and M ctori ano Cchoa- -
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could return to work on the foll owng day. The forenan indicated that
these were the orders fromsupervisor Afredo (Vaca) Medrano, and that
as far as he (Varela) was concerned, M. (rhoa coul d have work as soon
as Varela was given permssion to rehire him

A though M. Choa presented hinsel f for work on January 9,
10, and 11, the "orders" had not been changed. A few days |ater,
forenan Varel a sent word through a nessenger that the orders had
changed, and Cchoa reported for work on 17 January.
He worked both the 1980 and 1981 asparagus seasons w th Respondent ;
GOURMET FARMB wi t hout i nci dent.
Super vi sor Medrano deni ed giving the forenen any orders
regarding who to hire or not to hire -- stating that the fornen
were responsi ble for hiring and firing their own people. However,
foreman Varel a, called as an adverse wtness, testified chat M.
Choa did i ndeed ask for work, but that he (Varel a) had orders
from"H Chasis" not to give himwork. (RT., Vol. Ill, p. 15
11. 13-17). The only apparent reason for the exclusion of Msrs.
Qchoa and Valencia was ". . . that business that they were having
problens wth the union, and they were the ones that were causing all
the problens with the union." (RT., Vol. IIl, p. 18, 11. 20- ‘' 24) .
Wien Varel a persisted in explaining to supervisor Medrano that Cchoa
woul d go every day to | ook for work, and that he was a very good wor ker
t he supervi sor changed the "orders" approxi nate three-to-four days
| ater, stating that the conpany did not want any probl ens and that

Varela could rehire the two forner strikers
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B. Anal ysis and Goncl usi ons:

Section 1153 (c) of the Act nakes it an unlawful |abor practice
for an enployer "[b]y discrimnation in regard to the hiring or
tenure of enpl oynent, or any termor condition of enpl oynent,
to encourage or di scourage nenbership in any | abor organization",

The General Gounsel has the burden of establishing the el enents whi ch
go to prove the discrimnatory nature of the enpl oyer's conduct.
Maggi o- Tostado, 3 ALRB No. 33 (1977), citing NLRBv. dr. 1958). In

discrimnatory refusal to rehire cases, the General (ounsel has the
burden of proving that (1) a proper application for enpl oynent was nade;
(2) the applicant was qualified; (3) work was available at the tine of
application; (4) the refusal to rehire was notivated by the applicant's
union affiliation and/or other protected activity.

Mictoriano zhoa credibly testified that he asked forenan
Varela for work on 5 January 1980, that work was avai |l abl e cormenci ng on
January, 1980, and that the forenen initially excluded M. CGchoa fromhis
crew based on orders fromsupervisor A fredo (Vaca) Medrano. Forenan
Varela, called as an adverse wtness, essentially corroborated the version
of events narrated by worker Cchoa, stating that supervisor Medrano

initially ordered himto "try and | eave M. (choa out of the crew'.

it was M. Varela 's understanding that the rational e for these
orders was because M. Cchoa (and M. Val encia) caused a | ot

of (union) problens. It was not until a few days later that
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supervisor Medrano recanted his order -- apparently so that the
conpany could avoid any (future) problens. M. Qhoa comenced work
on 17 January 1980.

Respondent has contended that the reason for the delay in the
rehiring of M. Cchoa was attributable to "confusion” rather than to
any discrimnatory notivation. (Respondent's Brief, p. 62). | reject
this proffered justification for the fol |l ow ng reasons:

(1) Supervisor Medrano denied ever giving orders wth respect
tothe rehire of M. hoa (or any other worker), testifying that the
forenmen were responsi ble for all hiring and firing of their respective
crew nenbers. This testinony was directly contradi cted by the testinony
of foreman Varela, who was a forthright and I believe sincere w tness.
M. Medrano, on the contrary, was sonetines evasive in his responses,
and even seened to be [perturbed by the entire proceedi ng. Oh one
occasi on, he deni ed the exi stence of the 1979 strike in stating that

wor kers were
"taken out" of the fields wth insults and threats. (RT., Vol. |1,
p. 65 11. 11-14).

(2) Supervisor Medrano recalled that M. Gchoa was a uni on
representative during the strike, and the latter was observed or the

picket line by foreman Varela as wel | as by harvesting nmanager Harol d

Rochest er .

(3) The "confusi on" concededly faced by supervi sor Me crane
Wis limted only to the rehiring of union activists Val encia and Choa.

Gher forner strikers were rehired without incident, as
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were other crew nenbers, all apparently wthout a conparabl e
tine lag, during a period when there was anpl e work avai | abl e.3

(4 M. Choa was rehired only after the proddi ng of
foreman Varel a who suggested to his supervisor that Gchoa was a good
wor ker, and woul d persistently seek rehire until the orders were
recant ed.

I concl ude that Respondent GOURMET FARME failure to
rehire Mctoriano Ghoa from9 January 1980 through 17 January 1980
was notivated by M. Qchoa' s previous activities on behal f of the
UFWand therefore viol ative of Section 1153 (a) and (c) of the Act
| shall recommend the appropriate renedy therefor.

Because of this finding, | decline to consider General
Gounsel ''s contentions regarding the duty Lohire forner strikers, the
rel ationship between the two Respondents in this context as well as the
nat ure4 of the 1979 lettuce strike. S nce Respondent has conceded the
availability of work during the period in question, whether or not the
strike can be characterized as an economc or unfair |abor practice
"strike" is irrelevant. And since no defense has been rai sed that
GOURMET FARMS was not under a duty to rehire fornmer GIURMET HARVESTI NG
AND PACKI NG QOMPANY, | NC  enpl oyees, the issue

3General Qounsel Exhibit No. 14 apparently refers to new enpl oyees

in M. Varela' s crewduring the period February 10-16, 1980--one nont h
subsequent to M. Ghoa ' s rehire difficulties. However, no evi dence
was presented nor did Respondent contend in its brief that there were
no vacanci es during the January 9-17 period in question.

11
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L : : 5
of successorshipis irrelevant in this regard.

M. Refusal to Rehire Esteban Ramirez Garcia of 5 February 1980.
A Facts:

M. Ramrez started working for Respondent's predecessor
in 1963, and | abored under various forenen. He was naned strike
coordinator in February 1979, and inforned conpany vice-presi dent Harol d
Rochester that an official strike had been called on or about 20 February
1979. LDuring the 1979 strike, he asked workers to support the strike, and
on various occasi ons asked people to | eave the fields.

M. Ramrez testified that in February, 1930, he spoke to
foreman Fernando Flores (H Bocinas) on Inperial Avenue in front of
"La Galifornia" Supernarket in Cal exi co about obtaining work during the
pi ece-rate portion of the asparagus season. Hores allegedly retorted
that he would be fired if he gave work to (strike leader) Ramrez. M.
Ramrez further testified that the next day he spoke wth foreman Ranon
Mont ej ano regardi ng work, but was told that the latter woul d have to

speak with supervisor A fredo Medrano. He (Montej ano) woul d gl ady

“Thi s i ssue has been previously litigated as di scussed supra
in Admiral Packi ng Gonpany. Case Nos. 79-(CE-25-EC et al

5 : . - :
See di scussi on of successorship issue, infra.

111
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give Ramrez work if Medrano permtted it. The next day,

al though others were hired, M. Ramrez was not. Further
efforts to obtain work at the fields were also fruitless as
forenan GQuadal upe Jaurregui expl ai ned that he had enough

peopl e, and that he did not have a place for Ramrez. Another
foreman, nicknaned H Toronjo (or H Muinzano) stated allegedly to
M. Ramrez that "he did not give work to | azy peopl e because
they were strikers". (R T., Vol. IV, p. 11, 11.24-25).

For the Respondent, foreman Fernando H ores recal | ed t hat
Ramrez had asked for work, but that since it was very col d,

and he already had between 48 and 50 nen, his crew was al ready
conplete. He denied any fornal policy of hiring or recall,
stating only that people were hired as needed if they showed up
at the pick-up spot (in the Galifornia Supernarket parking
Foreman Ranon Mbnt ej ano deni ed seeing M. Ramrez

after February 1979, when Ramirez allegedly did not want to
wor k because he had ot her business to take care of, and because
he was on strike. M ce President Rochester confirned that he
had no know edge that M. Ramirez had ever asked for work during

the February 1930 asparagus season.

B. Anal ysis and Goncl usi ons:

UWilizing the sane analysis applied to M. Cchoa' s

situation, the critical issues here, as well, with respect to M.
Ramrez are factual ones--i.e. whether or not the forner

striker actually did apply for work in early February 1980, and

whet her or not work was available. | credit the testinony of
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M. Ramrez in this regard for the fol |l owi ng reasons:

(1) As discussed supra, M. Ramrez presented hi nsel f as
a long-tine farmworker who responded reasonabl y precisely and
in a sincere nanner to the questions propounded at the heari ng.

(2) Foreman Fernando Hores, on the other hand, had great
difficulty inrecalling even the year in which M. Ramrez was
supposed to have requested work. He first testified that he tol d
Ramrez that his crewwas conplete in February 1980. He subsequently
testified that the only application Ramrez nade for work was in 1979.

(3) The foreman's deni al of know edge of Ramrez' strike
activities belies credulity inthe face of Ramrez' role as strike
coordi nator during the 1979 asparagus harvest. Qher supervisory
personnel -- notably supervisor Afredo Medrano and vice president
Harol d Rochester readily admtted know edge of the UFWactivities of
M. Ramrez.

(4) The foreman's initial reasons for failing to rehire
M. Ramrez in February 1980, are contradicted by the docunentary
evi dence reflecting some 42 new hirees during the first three
weeks of February for M. Fores' crew al one (General Counsel
Exhibit #12). Respondent's suggestion that these "lists" are
not probative in that Ramrez coul d have shown up | ate so that
the crew woul d have been conpl eted for that particular date is
not persuasi ve because (a) as a long-tine farmworker who had
been enpl oyed for nany years with Respondent, it is illogical

that he woul d not know when to tinely report for work;
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were a greater nunber of openings in the crewof M. Mntej ano6 -
whi ch work Ramrez credibly testified he sought in the days

i nmedi ately follow ng his discussion wth foreman H ores.

It is highly doubtful that M. Ramrez would arrive |l ate on

t hese occasions, as well, and that each of the crews woul d have

al ready been conpl eted for each of those work days. |ndeed,
forenan Montejano attributed the failure to rehire M. Ramrez
tothe latter's interest in pursuing the strike (1979), and

could not recall even speaking wth M. Ramrez during the 1980

season.

(5) Juan Antonio Lopez credibly corroborated M. Ramrez'
conversation wth forenan Montejano to the effect that he
(Mont ej ano) woul d not rehire Ramrez because "he woul d get
involved". (RT., Vol. IX p. 7, 11. 17-20).

(6) Because foreman Varela testified that he had specific
orders not to rehire UFWactivist Mctoriano Ghoa --at least for a
fewdays -- Hores' denial of having received orders from supervisor
Medrano in this regard i s sonewhat | ess than convi nci ng.

Because | find that M. Ramrez applied for work when
work was available, and that the failure to rehire himin February
1980 was occasi oned by discrimnatory notivation, | shall recommend

an appropriate renedy.

6Gsner al Gounsel Exhibit No. 15 suggests that 155 new enpl oyees
were e hired by foreman Montej ano during the period February 3-20
20, 1980.
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Respondent contends that reinstatenent woul d be an i nappropri ate
renedy because of Ramrez' picket |ine conduct during the 1979
asparagus harvest. In that regard, Respondent introduced a contenpt
order (Respondent Exhibit #4) in which Ramrez was found specifically
to have engaged i n bl ocki ng access to GOURMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG
QOMPANY, INC fields, and to have sanctioned other repeated instances
of the sane nature by the picketing workers for whomhe bore
responsibility. (Respondent's Exhibit #4, pp. 8-10). | find
Respondents' reliance in this regard on the recent Board decision in
Galifornia hastal Farns, 6 ALRB No. 25 (1980) rev. den. by G. App.
1st Ost., Dv. 4, Dec. 17, 1980, hg. den. January 14, 1931, to be

i nappropriate. There, the issue of alleged msconduct occurring after
termnation was reserved by the Board pendi ng hearing in a subsequent
case. The Admnistrative Law Oficer, however, found that the viol ent
act of throwng a rock at a bus was unprotected activity, but that
said violent conduct was not the noving cause of the enpl oyee's

di scharge. (Qonsequently, the ALO concl uded that violation of §1153(a)
and (c) occurred where the enpl oyee woul d not have been di scharged but
for his union activities. (Supra, ALODecision, pp. 15-17). In the

i nstant case, Respondents conceded that the decision not to rehire M.
Garcia was riot occasioned by any belief whensoever regarding M.
Ramrez’ alleged msconduct. FRather, Respondent contended that
Ramrez sinply did not tinely reapply, and that consequently no one

was even aware of the rehire attenpt. Thus
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there is no causal nexus between the decision not to rehire M.
Ramrez and any al | eged "m sconduct”.

Nor do | find the type of conduct specified in the contenpt
order to be so flagrant as to warrant denial of reinstatenent in

this case:
". . . absent violence, the Board and the Qourts

have hel d that a pi cket is not di squalified from

rei nstatenment despite participation in various incidents _ of

m sconduct whi ch I ncl ude usi ng obscene | anguage, naki ng abusi ve

threats agai nst non-strikers, engaging in mnor scuffles, and

disorderly argunents, nonentarily bl ocking cars by nmass picketing

and engagi ng 1 n other mnor incidents of msconduct." GCoronet

Gasual s, Inc., 207 NLRB No. 24, 84 LRRM 1441 (197377

As pointed out by General Counsel, there is nothing in the

contenpt order itself which would nmake Ramrez unfit for reinstatenent.
The order restricts only his involvenent in strike activities during a
certain tine period. The strike has been termnated;, M. Ramrez is no

. . 7
| onger a strike coordi nator.

Anal ogous to the Board's decision in QP. Mirphy Produce

(., Inc., supra (tomatoes thrown at persons who continued worki ng),

concl ude that the misconduct here was not so aggravated or coercive as
to justify denying reinstatenent to | ong-ti ne enpl oyee Esteban Ramrez
Garci a.

7Because the order has sone bearing on the reinstatenent issue |
find it relevant. A though General (ounsel raised no
foundational objection at the hearing (RT., Vol. M, p. 49, 11
2-10: P. 54. 11. 12-18) recrardiro- this docunent, |

find that it is admssible ( albeit doubtful ly) under
BEvi dence Gode 81280 and/ or §1300.
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M. DO scharge of Jose Jesus de Garnona and Al fonso Avila
of 24 Narch 1980.
A Facts:

Jose Jesus de CGarnona and A fonso Avila worked in

the 1980 asparagus harvest for Respondent GORMIT FARVE under
foreman Bren Al zaga. n Saturday, March 22, the workers
harvested for approxinately three hours. They did not earn
enough under the piece-rate to neet the four-hour mninum
daily guarantee ($4.12 per hour), and received a little over
$9.00 in pay. Asnall group, including Msrs Carnona, Avil a,
Antoni o Rubi o, and ot hers spoke to supervi sor Medrano and
foreman Al zaga about the guaranteed four-hour m ni numwage.
Recei ving no satisfactory response fromeither, the snall
group stated to foreman Al zaga that they "were going to go to
the union to file a charge*. (RT., Wol. IV, p. 69, 11. 2"-25)
VWrker Carnona testified that they went to the union that
afternoon, and reported for work the foll ow ng Monday (March
24) only to be told that there was no work for then, because they
had created many problens. M. Carnona further testified that
previously during the sane harvest season, he passed around a
petition on a conpany bus driven by foreman A zaga protesting the
Respondent ' s net hod of paynent in cash rather than by check.

Vérker Avila confirned that foreman Al zaga tol d hi mt hat
there was no nore work because they (Avila and Carnona; were
“troubl e-nmakers and scandal ous”. (R T., Vol. IV, p. 95 11
26- 27) .
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For the Respondent, supervisor Medrano deni ed havi ng any
di scussions regarding the rate of pay of the workers in March 1980.
Foreman Al zaga conceded that there was an issue as to whether the
wor kers woul d be pai d piece-rate or hourly, but did not recall the
petition regarding the cash paynents. According to Al zaga, on Mnday,
March 24, M. Carnona arrived at work stating that he (Carnona) did not
want any probl ens but that he wanted to find a better job where he
woul d be paid nore. Neither Carnona nor Avila returned to work for the
Respondent thereafter. Further, the forenan suggested that he was
conpel | ed to check M. Carnona’' s work on two occasi ons -- because the
latter's snall group either cut the asparagus too | ong or too short.
Fol | owi ng the second "warni ng", the workers did not return to work for
the reasons stated by M. Carnona, although forenan Al zaga deni ed t hat
his adnoni tion constituted a di scharge for poor perfornance.

B. Anal ysis and Goncl usi ons:

As Respondent has stipulated that both Msrs. Carnona
and Avila were discharged on 24 March 1980 (see RT., Vol. 1V,
pp. 63-64, 11. 24-28, 1-2), the issues for resolution are (1) the
reason for the discharge; (2) whether or not this reason is
related to protected concerted activity on the part of the
enpl oyees. Respondent contends that the two enpl oyees were
di scharged followng the foreman's criticismof their work in
cutting asparagus during their last day of enpl oynent. |

di sagree.
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Both Mssrs. Carnona and Avila had previ ous experience cutting
asparagus --M. Carnona wor ked approxi natel y three seasons in S ockt on;
M. Avila worked for Respondent since 1973, as wel| as harvested asparagus
for various other conpani es. Carnona worked approxi natel y four weeks prior
to being criticized by his forenan; Avila approxinately two weeks.
According to the testinony of harvesting nanager Harol d Rochester, it
becones apparent whet her asparagus cutters properly performtheir work
wthin one day. It is thus unlikely in light of their previous experience
and work wth Respondent in 1980 that these enpl oyees woul d start cutting
asparagus either too large or too short.

The timng of the dispute regarding the paycheck suggests, rather,
that the true purpose of the discharge was the protest: by the workers,
rather than any justifiabl e busi ness reason proffered by Respondent.

This suggestion is strengthened by the fact that forenan A zaga has
conceded that the "poor perfornmance” of the snall crew did not occasion
any firing. Respondent has alleged that the workers decided not to
return because they were being disciplined. However, workers Avila

and Carnona credibly testified that they showed up for work at 4:00 a. m
on the norning of 24 March, and that the foreman indi cated there was no
further work because he had orders fromthe conpany. Al though deni ed by
M. A zaga, these orders parallel the orders giver, by supervisor "H
Chasi s" in January 1980, to not rehire M. Cacha as well as the orders

given forenan Hores in February 1980.
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wWth respect to worker Ramrez. In the face of this
stipulation and the credibl e testinony of wtnesses Avila and
Carnona that they returned to work and were wlling to work on
the norning of 24 March, | do not credit M. A zaga' s version
that he did not "stop the workers" on that date. Wile the
anount of noney in question was relatively insignificant,
Respondent s’ supervisory personnel attenpted to excl ude

al | eged "troubl e-makers" (union activists) on various occasi ons
-- towt, the cases of Mssrs. (Choa, Ramrez, Carnona, and
Avil a.

Snce | find that the preponderance of evidence suggests that
the protest over the wages paid on 22 March triggered the termnati on of
Carmona and Avila, whether or not such activity is protected concerted
conduct under the Act becormes determnative of these charges. 8 Respondent
apparent|ly concedes that this type of protest is protected concerted
activity, suggesting only that that activity was not the notivating factor
for Respondents' termnation of the two enpl oyees. (See Respondent's
Brief, p. 54). There is anple ALRB and NLRB precedent for inclusion of
this group conduct under the nantle of procected activity. See, e.g.,
Jack Brothers

8Bec:aus,e Respondents admtted that the poor work perfornance did

not cause the termnation and | have credited the Garnona Avila account of
the last day of work, | do not viewthe issue as a dual notivation question
as suggested in Respondent's Brief (p. 74), cit ins; M. Healthy Aty School
Ostrict Board of Education v. Dovle. 429 U 74, 97 S Q. 563 (1977) The
reason for the discharge here was sinply the view by Respondent that Carnona
and Avila were "troubl e-rmakers" who formal |y protested the pay of March 22.
Had they net protested the pay on that date, they woul d not have been

di scharged on March 24. See Foyal Packing’ Co. (May 3, 1979) 5 ALRB M. 31,
enf’d in part: Royal Banking Go. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd. (1930)
101 Gal. App. 3d 826.
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& MBurney, Inc., (1980) 6 ALRB Nb. 12, rev. den. by Q. App. 4th
Dsc., Dv. 1, Novenber 13, 1980, hg. den. Decenber 24, 193; (workers

regi stered conpl aints to forenen about a change in their working
condi ti ons); Mishroom Transportation Go. v. NLRB, 330 F. 2d 683, 56
LRRM 2034 (3rd dr. 1964). In the instant case, a snmall group of

workers protested their daily wage (in light of an enpl oyer -

prom sed guaranteed mninun), and threatened to take their grievance
to the union. That two enpl oyees were termnated for such a protest,
| find to be conduct violative of 81153 (a) and (c) of the Act.

MII. DOscharge of Jose Luis Farias of 5 April 1980.
A Facts:

Jose Luis Farias was hired as an irrigator
for Respondent GOURMET FARMG in March 1980. n Friday, April 4,
M. Farias comenced a 24-hour shift at 6:00 a.m, irrigating onions
invery sandy terrain. Because it was very wndy, irrigation borders
broke, and M. Farias had a very difficult night. The irrigator testified
that he was directed by foreman Tello to renain on the job shortly after
6:00 a.m, Saturday, because it was Easter weekend and nmany peopl e were en
vacation Farias continued irrigating until 10:00 a.m, when the forenan
arrived, again wthout replacenent. Farias cormented that he was very tired
and that he wanted to sleep. Tello warned that if he rested, he woul d | ose
his job. Wen Farias persisted that he "was in a very bad condition at

this point", he was



told to return Monday for his final paycheck. (RT., Vol. IIl,
p. 71, 11. 19-23).

Forenan Jose Tello denied firing M. Farias, testifying
that the latter chose not to work any longer. Onh the day in question,
Tello testified that he spoke to Farias at 6:00 a.m, on the Saturday
when his shift was schedul ed to end, and that the worker did not w sh
to work any nore. Although Tello requested the reasons for Farias'
decision, the latter coomented only that he did not want to work any
longer. Wile the foreman admtted on subsequent exam nation that
the repl acenent was sonewhat |ate on that date (approxi mately 30-60
mnutes), he testified that conpany policy permtted M. Farias to
| eave his assignnent at 6:00 a.m, before the repl acenent arrived.
The only reason Farias did not return to work, according to
the foreman, was the worker's own decision to | eave Respondent' s
enpl oy.

B. Analysis and Goncl usi ons:

(1) The D scharge of Jose Luis Fari as.

| find that Jose Luis Farias was fired on April
5, 1980, rather than voluntarily quit as alleged by Respondent.
In doing so, | have considered the follow ng factors:

M. Farias testified that foreman Tell o gave the fol | ow ng
instruction after learning of his (Farias') request for rest: "
["'msorry, but if you go, you wll not have any nore work."
(RT., Vol. IIl, pp. 70-71).

Wiile Tello denied this version of events, his account
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was sormewhat confusing at best. He recal l ed Farias saying that
he (Farias) would not work any nore, but refused to give a
reason therefor. Further, Tello at first denied, and then
conceded, that Farias did work at |east sone overtine on the
norning in question, as the replacenent was not i medi ately
given aride to Farias' work station.

The payroll records for the irrigators tend to corroborate
Farias version of working significant overtine on the day in
question. (General (ounsel Exhibit No. 10). O the 21
irrigators listed on the docunent, only Farias' schedul e reflected
work for six consecutive days. Farias' work schedul e for the week
i medi ately preceding his |ast day of work, coupled with the
unfortunate events he credi bly chronicled at the hearing, tend
to support his rational e for wshing to | eave work on April 5.

I find it unlikely that he would not explain to his forenan why
he wanted to stop working at the tine he requested to be

repl aced.

Further, the payroll records tend to corroborate that fewer
enpl oyees worked on the God Friday weekend in question -- only
were listed for April 5 and 6, while sone 15 to 19 irrigators
wor ked the other days of the week. This docunentation thus tends
to support M. Farias' recollection of the "final" conversation.
wth his forenan and | find that the Farias version of events
is nore likely true than not. Wether this discharge violated
Section 1153 (a) of the Act becones central to the anal ysis.

(2) The Section 1153 (a) Charge:

Section 1152 of the Act provides in pertinent part that
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"[ E] npl oyees shal |l have the right to self-organization, to
form join, or assist |abor organizations, to bargain
col l ectively through representatives of their ow choosi ng, and

"to engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of

col | ective bargaining or other nutual aid or protection. . ."

(Ephasis added). It is designed to assure enpl oyees the
fundanental right to present grievances to their enpl oyer

to secure better terns and conditions of enpl oynent, recognizing
that enpl oyees have a legitinate interest in acting concertedly

to nake their views known to managenent w thout being di schar ged
for that interest. (See Jackson & Perkins Rose (., 5 ALRB 20(1979),
citing Hugh H Wlson Gorp. v. NLRB, 414 F. 2d 1345 (3d dr. 1969),
cert, denied 397 US 935 (1976). The trier of fact need only

reasonably infer that the all eged di scri mnatees invol ved consi dered
that they had a grievance w th nanagenent.

NLRB v. Qiernsey MishinghumB ectric G. (perative, Inc., 285

F. 2d 8, 12 (6th dr. 1960).

Under the NLRB, an individual's efforts to enforce the
provi sions of a collective bargai ning agreenent even in the
absence of a simlar interest by fellow enpl oyees nay be,
protected. Interboro Gontractors. Inc., 157 NLRB 1255, 61 LRRM
1537 (1966) enforced, 388 F. 2d 495, 67 LRRM 2083 (2nd dr. 1967)

The sane rul e has been applied in the absence of a collective
Il bargaining agreenent. Al leluia Qushion Gonpany. 221 NLRB 999,
162, 91 LRRM 113 (1975). The test is whether the nature of the

conpl aint has significance and rel evance to the interests of the
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Respondent ' s enpl oyees, regardl ess of the presence or absence of a
col | ective bargai ning agreenent. Supra, at p. 1133. Wile the

Nnth AGrcuit refused to extend the "Interboro Rul €' beyond those
ci rcunst ances i n which there was a col | ective bargai ni ng agr eenent
(NLRB v. Bighorn Beverage. 614 F. 2d 123S, 103 LRRM 3008 (9th drr.

1980), an NLRB rul e i s binding precedent in the absence of a
Lhited Sates Suprene Gourt decision to the contrary or a new
Board decision. Ford Mtor (o., 230 NLRB 716, 71S (1979); Roberts
Hectric Go., Inc., 227 NL.RB 1312 (1977).

Thus, followng Alleluia Qushion G., supra, concerted activity

has been found in the actions of one individual intw ALRB
decisions. Foster Poultry Farns (1980) 6 ALRB No. 15;
Mranda MishroomFarm Inc., 6 ALRB M. 22 (1980), rev. den. by

Q. App., 1st DOst., Ov. 1, Aoril 6, 1981. In Mranda Mishro

a violation of §1153(a) was found where an indi vi dual
di scrimnatee was termnat ed because he conpl ai ned to the
Agricultural Conmission that he believed that the enpl oyer was using

illegal chemcals inits operations. In Foster Poultry Farns, the Board

in dicta opined that an individual enployee' s conplaints to the enpl oyer
and Cal / C8HA about various job safety conditions constitute protected
concerted activity "if they relate to conditions of enploynent that are
matters of nmutual concern to all affected enpl oyees" (page 5, supra),
citing Alleluia Qushion (., 221 NLRB 999, 91 LRRM 1131 (1975)

Ar Surrey Gorp. . 229 NLRB 1064, 95 LRRM 1212 (1977), rev' d on

26 | other grounds, 601 F. 2d 256, 102 LRRM 2599 (6th dr. 1979).
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General Gounsel has suggested that the working hours of
an enpl oyee is a condition of enpl oynent that woul d be a natter
of concernto all irrigators at GARMET FARVG. The record,
however, is bereft of any evidence |inking M. Farias ' one-tine
di spl easure about working too many consecutive hours and the
mut ual concerns of other enpl oyees.

In Mranda M shroomthe enpl oyee testified that he nmade hi s

conplaint to the Agricultural Commssion, after discussion wth
other workers, for the benefit of all Respondent's enpl oyees.

In Foster Poultry Farns, the individual's conplaints invol ved

safety conditions which were possible violations of the Galifornia
Cccupational Safety and Health Act and about whi ch ot her enpl oyees
had expressed concern. No such di scussions or concerns were
expressed in the instant case.

In Alleluia Qushion ., the NLRB concl uded that an

individual's Cal /C3KA conplaint -- even in the total absence of
evidence that the alleged discrimnatee was acting in concern
w th other enpl oyees or that other enpl oyees even shared his
concern for safety -- was protected since the absence of any
outward nani festation of support was not sufficient in the

Board' s viewto establish that other enpl oyees did not share
in the conplaining enpl oyee's interest in safety. However,

"inplied consent” legal fiction of Alleluia Qushion, in addition

to being criticized by the Arcuit Gourt of Appeal s (see B ghorn.

supra, citing dty Aro, Inc. v. NNRB. 596 F. 2d 713 (6th Qr
1979) NLRB v. Dawson. CGabinet (., Inc., 566 F. 2d 1079 (8th dr
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1977); NLRB v. Buddi es Supernarkets, Inc., 481 F. 2d 714 (5th dr
1973); NLRB v. Northern Metal Go., 440 F. 2d 881 (3rd dr. 1971)

has not generally been applied to other than safety-rel ated
protests. Wile inferentially al|l workers woul d be concerned
about the nurber of hours they work, and the particul ar burden

of M. Farias in working nore than 24 hours consecutively --

the record evi dence suggests this occurrence to have been
Isolated. Neither Farias nor any other enpl oyee had apparently
conpl ained of their overtine, and the probl emseened

attributable to the peculiar difficulties faced by M. Fari as
during his shift that day. Here, unlike the situation in
Aleluia, M. Farias' conplaints resulted in no benefits
(installation of eyewash stations) for other workers. There woul d
be no potential "chilling" effect on enpl oyees who seek assi stance
fromfederal and/or state agencies to obtain statutorily

guaranteed rights by a denial of protection. And were is no

statutory or other legal obligation on the part of the

Respondent to not request overtine under the circunstances. o
| viewthis factual context as nore anal ogous to the

"personal protests" of an individual enpl oyee grieving his

9The Aleluia decision is further distinguished by the fact
that the grieving enpl oyee's own personal safety was but one
notivation for his conplaint. Mbst of the plant conditions
he sought to renedy invol ved work areas and potential hazards
hat he was unlikely to encounter, and in fact, his protests
that acconplished direct benefits for his co-workers and only

narginal ly affected him



departnental transfer (Tabernacle Gommunity Hospital and Heal th
Center, 233 NLRB No. 208, 97 LRRM 1102 (1975), and therefore

unpr ot ect ed.

Wi | e General Gounsel has anal ogi zed M. Farias' situation
to that where a single concerted refusal to work overtine has
been rul ed presunptively protected activity (General Gounsel's
Brief, p. 80, citing Polytech, Incorporated (1972), 195 NLRB
No. 126, 79 LRRM1474; Schultz, Snyder & Seel e Lunber Co., 198

NLRB No. 72, 81 LRRM 1079 (1972), a critical distinction exists

because of the concerted nature of the activity That is,
although protest be isolated, the activity in the cited cases
i nvol ved nore than one individual enployee. In the instant
case, M. Farias nay well have been |l egitinately concerned
about his wellbeing in the face of his foreman's nandate to
keep working. However, he did not conmunicate his concern to
ot her workers or to other supervisory personnel. No effort was
nade to 16 protest "safety" conditions, or the Respondent's
overtinme policies. He sinply chose to di sconti nue work on the
norning in question, and was termnated therefor. Absent

| egi sl ative change or expansion of the NLRB (or ALRB) rul e,

| amreluctant to ignore the | anguage of the Act and equate the

conduct of an individual wth the group actions of four. |

recormended that this paragraph of the conplaint be di smssed.
111

111
111
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I X Wilization of Asparagus-Qutting Machi nes During The
1980 Harvest.

A Facts:

UFWnegoti ator Anne Marie Smth described the March

1978 certification of the union as excl usive bargai ni ng

representative for all of the harvesting and packi ng work
perfornmed by Respondent GIURMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY.
INC  During the negotiations of the first contract — signed

on 10 June 1978 -- the issue of the asparagus nachi nes was never
raised. Nevertheless three articles of this contract dealt

wth the i ssue of nechani zation (General Gounsel Exhibit #2):

ARTI CLE 15: Mechani zati on

"In the event the conpany antici pates nechani zation

of any operation of the conpany that wll pernanentl

di spl ace workers, the conpany, before commenci hg suc

nechani cal operations, shall neet wth the union

to discuss training of displaced workers to operate

and nmai ntai n the new nechani cal equi pnent, the

pl acenent of di splaced workers in other jobs wth

t he conpany, or the placing of such workers on a

preferential hiring |ist which the conpany and

ﬂni onwll usein con June tier, wth ARTICLE 3,
ring."

ARTI CLE 16: Managenent R ghts

"The conpany retains all rights of nanagenent includi ng
the followng, unless they are limted by sone
other provision of this agreenent: To decide the
nature of equi pnent, nachi nery, nethods or
processes used; to introduce new equi pnent,
machi nery, nethods or processes and to change or
di sconti nue exi sting equi pnent, nachi nerﬁ or
processes; to determne the roducts to be
produced, or the conduct of |ts busi ness, to
di rect and supervise all of the enpl oyees, include
the right to assign and transfer enpl oyees; to
det ermne when overtine shall be worked and
whet her to require overtine."
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ARTI OLE 18: New or (hanged Qperati ons

"In the event a new or changed operation or new or changed
classification is installed by the conpany, the conpany
shall set the wage or piece rate inrelation to the
classification and rates of pay in Appendi x "A' and shal |
notify the union before such rate is put into effect.

Wiet her or not the union has agreed to the proposed rate,
the conpany nay put the rate into effect after such noti ce.
In the event such rate cannot be agreed upon rutual |y
between the uni on and the conpany, the sane shall be
submtted to the grl evance procedure, includi nﬂ
arbitration, for determnation, beginning at the Second
Step. Any rate agreed upon or as determned by the
arbitrator shall be effective fromthe installation of such
new or changed operation."

After the contract expired in January, 1979, certain
bar gai ni ng sessi ons were conducted on an indivi dual basis
bet wveen GOURMET HARVESTI NG AMD PACKI NG COMPANY, INC and t he
uni on during January and February 1979. Respondent joi ned the
enpl oyer group bargai ni ng session of February 28, when the
af orenenti oned i npasse was decl ared anong the Inperial Valley
enpl oyers. Al though nore di scussions occurred on 7 and 8 March
1979, and 8 August 1979, no new proposal s were exchanged
bet ween Respondent GOURMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY,
INC and the union.

Negotiator Smith testified that she did not becone aware
of the utilization of the asparagus-cutti ng nachines in
Respondent ' s aspar agus harvest until the 1980 harvesting
Season In a conversation at that time with the union's staff
representative assigned to Respondent, Ms. Smth was notified
that the workers felt "threatened" by the presence of the
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nachi nes, and the facility wth which the conpany coul d

di spl ace the workers fromtheir hand harvesting work. Unfair

| abor practice charge nunber 80-CE 128- EC (General Gounse
Exhibit #1-D was subsequently filed on 4 March 1980. An oral
request for information (although not specifically referring
to the issue of nechani zation) fromthe conpany was nade by
negotiator Smth on 30 Gctober 1980 and nenori alized by letter
of 1 Novenber 1980 to conpany negotiator Charley Soll. No
response has been forthcomng to this request as of the date of
t he hearing.

Harvesti ng nanager Harol d Rochester testified that
Respondent GOURMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY, INC first
utilized six asparagus-cutting nachines in March of 1975 which
were "l eased” fromJackson Farmng Gonpany. They were in
use for approxinately ten days to two weeks, harvesting
| approximately five fields. The sane nachi nes were utilized
| in March of 1976 for approxi nately 10 days; in March of 197"!
for approxi mately 10 days; for a nuch shorter period (perhaps
three days) in 1978. In 1979, Respondent GORMET HARVESTI NG
AND PACKI NG QOMPANY, | NC purchased four nachi nes, which were
utilized in | ate-February, early-Mirch because the six nachi nes
whi ch were previously owed by Jackson Farm ng Gonpany had been
taken north to the Delta area. The cost of the four nachi nes
was approxi nat el y $26, 000. 00 -- $6500. 00 apiece -- and they we re
utilized for approximately 20 days. During the 1980 harvest.

si x machi nes were again utilized -- two of the four purchased
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by Respondent, and four fromJackson Gonpany for a period of
about three weeks, starting in md-Mrch. The nachines, called
"Porterways", were described as "once-over" machi nes whi ch

woul d cut all the asparagus in a particular field. Thus,

they were not functional for fresh-pack asparagus, all of

whi ch was required to be a mnimumof 9 inches or for other
processed aspar agus when the contract or work order called for
a particul ar size or packaging. The use of the nachi nes was
therefore directly related to the existence of a contract or
work order for processed asparagus (e.g., dehydrated asparagus).
S nce no such contract was entered into during the 1981 season,

no nmachi nes were utilized during that year.

B. Anal ysis and Goncl usi ons:

General Gounsel has alleged that during the 1980 asparagus
harvest, Respondent GORMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG COMPANY, | NC
began using for the first tine new asparagus-cutting nachi nes
rather than its past practices of utilizing the conventi onal
ground nethod of cutting w thout notifying or bargai ni ng about
such a change with the UFW Such change resulted in al | eged
| ess work hours and | ess earni ngs for Respondent’ s enpl oyees
and thus is violative of Section 1153 (e) of the Act. A though

there is no clear precedent in this regard, the Board in dicta

has suggested the possibility of Section 1153 (e) viol ations
involving a partial closure of operations in P& P Farns, 5 ALRB
No. 59 (1979). A recent opinion involving the enpl oyer's

decision to sell its operations is presently pendi ng before
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the Galifornia Suprene Gourt. Hghland Ranch & San d enente
Ranch, Ltd. (1979) 5 ALRB Nb. 54, enf. den. in part, 107 Cal.
App. 3d (1980), hearing granted August 28, 1980 (L. A 31316).

It has | ong been established under the National Labor
Rel ations Act that an enpl oyer violates Section 8 (a) (5)
by effecting a change in wages, hours and ot her conditions of
enpl oynent w thout notifying the bargai ning representative of
such proposed changes and affording the opportunity to bargain
wth respect to those changes. NLRB v. Katz, 369 U S
7 36 (1962). The NLRB has hel d that decisions to subcontract
unit work, to transfer or partially close an operation, and to
autonate are nmandatory subj ects of bargai ning. Town & Gountry
Mg. (., 136 NLRB 1022, enf granted, 316 F. 2d 846 (5th
dr. 1963); Rochet dba Renton News Record, 136 NLRB 1294

(1962); Senco, Inc., 177 NLRB 882 (1969). In H berboard Paper 11
Products Gorporation v. NLRB, 379 U S 203 (1964), the U S

Suprene Gourt enforced a Board order hol ding that the enpl oyer
was obligated to bargain about both the effects and deci si on

to subcontract, even in the absence of anti-union ani nus. Absent
ALRB authority, it is appropriate for the ALOto adopt the

NLRB s position in the instant case (see Labor Code §1148), and
recogni ze the duty under Section 1153 (e) and Section 1155. 2(a)

10(?ood faith bargaining is defined in Section 1155. 2 (a) as the

"perfornmance of the mutual obligation of the agricultural

enpl oyer and the representative of the agricultural enpl oyees
to neet at reasonable tines and confer in good faith wth
respect to wages, hours, and other terns and conditions of
enpl oynent .. . .”
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of Respondent to bargain wth the UFWregarding its
decision to at least partially nechani ze its asparagus
har vest i ng operati on.

In order to establish a Section 1153(e) viol ation, however,
General Qounsel nust prove an obligation to bargai n existed at
the time changes were decided on or nade. This the General
Gounsel has been unable to do. The uncontroverted testi nony
established that utilization of the asparagus-cutting nachi nes
had been consistent as far back as 1975. Wienever commtnents
to dehydrated asparagus distributors permtted, the nachi nes
were utilized -- usually inlate March or early April -- when
the market was no longer suitable for fresh nmarket asparagus.
Wil e a "deci sion” was nade in 1979 to purchase the nachi nery
previously | eased, said decision had no i npact on the potenti al
di spl acenent of the work force. The determnative factor for

each year -- both before and after 1979 -- has been the

availability of contracts for dehydrated asparagus. Thus, in
1980, only two of the purchased machi nes were utili zed,
and four' were again "leased" -- as part and parcel

of that year's contractual arrangenents with the dehydrated

asparagus processors In 1981, no nachi nes were utilized.
| find this factual context to be cl osel y anal ogous to
that of an NLRB deci sion in which the enpl oyer had contracted out
certain work for nmany years. Wéstinghouse Hectric Gorp., 150
NLRB No. 136, 53 LRRM 1257 (1965). I n Vdstinghouse, an enpl oyer

was found to be under an obligation to bargain wth the union
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on request at appropriate tines wth respect to such
restrictions as changes in current subcontracting practices

as the union may wsh to negotiate. Subcontracting of work was
thus defined as a subject of nandatory bargai ning. However,
the failure to bargain was not necessarily a per se unfair [|abor
practice in all situations where an enpl oyer subcontract ed

W thout prior consultation wth the bargai ning representatives.
There, no breach of the duty of good faith bargai ning was hel d
when (1) the recurrent contracting out was notivated sol el y

by econom c considerations; (2) it conported wth traditional
net hods by whi ch the Respondent conducted its busi ness
operations (3) it did not during the period in question vary
significantly in kind or degree fromwhat had been custonary
under past established practice; (4) it had no denonstrabl e
adverse inpact on enpl oyees in the union; (5) and the union
had the opportunity to bargai n about changes in existing
subcontracting practices at general neetings.

Al five elenents are present in the instant case. The
utilization of the nmachi nes and deci sion to purchase sane were
related to concerns of econony inthe latter part of the
har vest season. The nachi nes have been utilized w thout
substantial variation over a period of nany years. Wile a
certain adverse inpact by the sinple utilization of the nachi nes
can be readily inferred, no adverse inpact 1 fromthe decision to

buy rat her

11Har ol d Rochester testified that one nmachi ne coul d cover
appr oxi mat el y one hundred acres in an eight-hour day, while
one (thirty-five nenbers) crew coul d harvest sone el ghty
acres in afive-to-six hour period. (RT., Vol. I, pp. 113-
114,11. 21-27, 1-7).
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than rent the nachi nes has been suggested. Since the initial
contract negotiations of 1978, the UFWhas had the opportunity
to bargai n about the nechanization issue, and i ndeed the first
contract included applicable -- albeit standard -- |anguage
wth respect to the utilization of this nmachinery. Any failure
to bargain regardi ng these issues follow ng the expiration of
the contract has been related to events previously litigated

in Admral Packing Gonpany, Case No. 79-CE36-EC et al, a

currently before the Board, and not to the issue of nechani zation
per se. 12 I ndeed, no specific request to bargain re the
nachi nery issue or inquiry for infornation concerning the
nachi nery had been made by the union prior to the date of the
heari ng.
| therefore conclude that no violation of Section 1153 (e) has
been coomtted by the Respondent GOURMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG
QOMPANY, INC, inits reliance on asparagus-cutting nachi nes
In the 1980 season, and recommend that that portion of the

| conpl aint be di smssed. 13

i S is not to suggest that the enpl oyer is relieved of its
duty to bargain wth the union on request at an i nappropriate
tine. As in Vestinghouse, supra, there is no clai mhere that
t he Respondent has specifically refused to honor a request
to bargai n regardi ng the nechani zati on i ssue.

13Because of thisruling, I decline to consider the statute

of limtations defense or the issue of notice raised in the
parties' briefs. Suffice it to say that | viewrefusals to

bargai n as continuing violations of the Act, in which the statute
of limtations defense has very restricted applicability (see
Mont ebel | o Rose (Getober 29, 1979) 5 ARS No'." 64, enf'd"

Mont ebel | o Rose Oorrpany, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Relations
Board (19 S1) 119 Gal. Tp Id); and that in any event, no

noti ce of the purchase of the nmachinery -- as opposed to
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X Successor shi p
In the Second Anended Gonsol i dated Conpl ai nt, General

Gounsel has alleged that "... since on or about March of 1979,
GORVET FARVE was acting as agent and/or the alter ego and/or the
successor of GIRMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY, INC, with
regard to the events nentioned in the conplaint.” | permtted
this anendnent during the hearing because of the new y di scovered
evi dence that GOURMVET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY, | NC had
becone "dormant” since March 1979, and that GOURMVET FAPMVS -- the
farmng operation -- had hired its own harvesting personnel

since that date. Inits brief, General Qounsel contends that a
successorshi p rel ati onshi p has been establ i shed under "the
totality of circunstances" standard set forth in Borden Seel
Rolling MIls. Inc., 204 NLRB 814, 83 LRRM 1606 (1973). (General

Qounsel 's Brief, p. 83). Respondent denies this allegation --

pointing out that this Board has al ready found GJOJRMET HARVESTI NG
AND PACKI NG QOMPANY, INC to be a separate agricul tural enpl oyer
under the Act. (Gournet Harvesting and Packing, 4 ALRB No. 14
(1978) -- as a customharvesting operation that supplied | abor

to QARVET FARVE, and ot her conpani es. GOURMET FARMG commenced
performng these functions when GIRVET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG
QOMPANY, INC was forced to cl ose operations follow ng the 1979

strike. Athough certain indicia of successorship are apparent--

utilization of the rented nachi nery -- was given to any
union representative prior to 198Q

111
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e.g. Harold Rochester, the forner harvesting nmanager of GOURMET
HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY, I NC was hired by GOURMET

FARVG to handl e the harvest and packi ng of GOURMET FARMB crops

supervi sor Medrano was nai ntai ned, as were rmany forenen and

enpl oyees14 -- | decline to find such a relationship for the

f oregoi ng reasons:

(1) Resolution of the issue is irrelevant to the outcone of the charges
litigated at the hearing. dearly, Respondent GOURVET FARVE, if any
entity, was responsible for the events surrounding the termnati on of
irrigator Jose Luis Farias. A all times -- before and after 1979 --
GORMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG COMPANY, INC did not nmaintain irrigators
on its payroll. GIORVET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY, INC woul d be
responsible for the refusal to bargain charge inthat it is the certified
col | ective bargai ning representative of the harvesting | abor

force. Additionally, it was GORVET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY, | NC
that purchased the asparagus "cutting nachines in March 1979. QGORMVET
FARVE has been properly nade accountabl e for the conduct regardi ng the
charges of Mssrs. Ramrez, (Choa, Carnona and Avila. Respondent has net
contended that the "dormancy” of GQOURVET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GCOMPANY,
INC woul d sonehow rel i eve Respondent GOURVET FARVB

% the ot her hand, certain differences in the nanagenent

structure renain aﬁparent: GORMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY,

INC is a partnership owned by Harol d Rochester. R chard Enis, Janes
Enis and r. Beachanp, &.; Janes Enis and David Beachanp, Jr. own
QOLRMVET FARS.
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of responsibility for any discrimnatory practices. Wth
thi s concessi on by Respondent, the issue of successorshi p becones
noot .

(2) Because of the above, | do not see this factual situation as
atypical San Qenente, supra, or R vcom Corporation

and Rverbend Farns, Inc., 5 ALRB No. 55 (1979), where sales of the

entities in question raised the i ssue of the duties under the Act
attributable to the buyers. In the instant case, no defense has been
rai sed that Respondent GOURMET FARVG was sonehow not under a duty to
not discrimnatorily rehire or discharge enpl oyees because of their
forner relationship with the now dornant Respondent GOURMVET
HARVESTI NG AXD PACKI NG COMPANY.

(3) No unfair |abor practice has been suggested by the nere
fact of the dornancy of GOURMET HARVESTI NG AND PACKI NG GOMPANY,

INC Wiile the General (ounsel has suggested that a ruling by
the ALO regardi ng the successorship i ssue for the purposes or
the acts alleged in this conplaint will secure firmy the
enpl oyees' rights for future renedy, | amreluctant to specul ate
upon any future conduct or relationship of the two named Respondents.
| therefore make no finding of successorship, agency, or alter ego,
as raised in paragraph 7 (a) of the Second Arended Consol i dat ed
Conpl ai nt .
SUMVARY

| find that Respondent GOURMVET FARMS viol ated Sections

1153(a) and (c) of the Act by the failure to rehire M ctorei no
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Cchoa between January 9 and 17, 1980, by the failure to rehire Esteban
Ranmirez Garcia on 5 February 1980; and by the di scharge of Jesus de
Carnona and Al fonso Avila on March 24, 1930. Respondent GOURMET FARVG
further violated Section 1153 (a) of the Ace by the violent threats of
supervi sor Al fredo Medrano in Novenber 1979. | recommend di smssal of
all other fully litigated allegations rai sed during the heari ng.
Because of

the inportance of preserving stability in Galifornia agriculture,

and the significance of protecting enpl oyee rights, | recomend

the fol | ow ng:
THE REMEDY

Havi ng found that Respondent GOURMET FARVG has engaged
incertain unfair |abor practices wthin the neani ng of
Section 1153 (a) and (c) of the Act, | shall recommend t hat

it be ordered to cease and desist therefromand to take certain
affirmati ve actions designed to effectuate the policies of the

Act.
Havi ng found that Respondent GOURMET FARVG unl awful |y

failed to rehire Esteban Ramrez Garcia, and 'wongful |y
di scharged Jesus de Carnona and Al fonso Avila, | shall recomrend
that Respondent GOURMET FARVG be ordered to offer themimedi ate
and full reinstatenent to their forner jobs in the proxinate
asparagus harvest if it has already not done so w thout prejudice
totheir seniority, or other rights and privil eges.

| shall further recommend that Respondent nake Esteban

Ramrez Garcia, M ctoriano hoa, Jesus de Carnona, and A fonso
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Avila whol e for any | osses they may have suffered as a resul t
of its unlawful discrimnatory action by paynent to themof a
sumof noney equal to the wages and ot her benefits they woul d
have earned fromthe date of the unl awful conduct (January 9
through 17 for M ctoriano choa; fromFebruary 5, 1980 for
Esteban Ramrez Garcia; fromMarch 24, 1980 for Jesus de
Carmona and Al fonso Avil a15) to the date on which they are
reinstated, or offered reinstatenment |ess their respective
earnings and benefits, together wth interest at the rate of
7% per annum for such back pay and benefits to be conputed in
accordance with the formul a adopted by the Board i n Sunnysi de

Nurseries. Inc., (May 20, 1977) 3 ALRB Nb. 42, enf. den. in part

Sunnysi de Nurseries, Inc. v. Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board
(1979) 93 Gal. App. 3d 322

In order to further effectuate the purposes of the Act

and to insure to the enpl oyees the enjoynent of the rights guarantee
to themin 81152 of the Act, | shall al so recommend that Respondent
publ i sh and make known to its enpl oyees that it has viol ated the Act,
and that it has been ordered not to engage in future viol ations of
the Act. See M Caratan, Inc. (Qctober 26, 1978) 4 ALRB No. 83;

6 ALRB No. 14 (March 12, 1950) reviewden. by G. App., 5th Dst.,
My 27, 1980.

Uoon the basis of the entire record, the findings of fact

15\/1 ctoriano Cchoa was rehired on 17 January 1930, and has
wor ked seasonal |y with Respondent thereafter.
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and concl usions of |aw and pursuant to Section 1160.3 of the Act,
| hereby issue the fol |l ow ng recommended:
CROER
Respondent GOURMET FARME, its officers, agents, and
representatives shall:
(1) Cease and desist from
(a) Threateni ng enpl oyees because of their union
activities or synpat hies:
(b) D scouragi ng nenbership of enpl oyees in the ULFW
or any other |abor organization by discharging or failing to
rehire any of its agricultural enpl oyees for participating

In concerted activities or supporting the UFW

(c) Inany other like nanner interfering wth,
restraining, or coercing enpl oyees in the exercise of their
rights guaranteed themby Section 1152.

(2) Take the followng affirnative actions whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:
(a) Make whol e each of the agricul tural enpl oyees
discrimnatorily discharged, or failed to be rehired for any
| osses he or she suffered as a result of his or her discharge
or failure to be rehired, by paynent to each of themof a sum
of noney equal to the wages they lost, |ess their respective
net earnings, together wth interest thereon at the rate of
seven percent per annum Back pay shall be conputed i n accordance

with the fornul a established by the Board i n Sunnysi de Nurseri es,

17
I NC. supra.

17\/1 ctoriano hoa, Esteban Ramrez Garcia, Jesus de
Carnona, Al fonso Avil a.
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(b) Preserve, and upon request, nake available to the
Board or its agents, for examnation and copying, all records
rel evant and necessary to a determnation of the anounts due to the
af or enent i oned enpl oyees under the terns of this order.

(c) Sgn the Notice to Enpl oyees attached hereto. Lpon its
translation by a Board agent into appropriate | anguages, Respondent
shal | thereafter reproduce sufficient copies in each | anguage for
the purposes set forth hereinafter.

(d) Post copies of the attached Notice in conspi cuous
places at its H Centro property for a 90-day period, the tines and
pl aces of posting to be determned by the Regional D rector
Respondent shal | exercise due care to replace any Notice which has

been al tered, defaced, covered, or renoved.
(e) Provide a copy of the attached Notice to each

enpl oyee hired during the 12-nonth period follow ng the date
thi s deci sion.
(f) Mail copies or the attached Notice in all

| appropriate | anguages within 30 days of the date of issuance of

the order to all enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent from Novenber
1979, to the present. |If the Respondent does not nai ntain
addresses of enpl oyees enpl oyed during the aforesaid period of
tine, the use of radio spots may serve as a substitute for the
nailing of the Notice for an appropriate period of tine as

directed by the Regional D rector.

(g) Arrange for a representati ve of Respondent or a

Board agent to distribute and read the attached Notice in
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Appropriate | anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany
tine. The reading or readings shall be at such tinmes and pl aces as are
specified by the Regional Drector. Follow ng the readi ng(s), the Board
agent shall be given the opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors
and nanagenent, to answer any questions enpl oyees nay have concerni ng the
Nbtice or their rights under the Act. The Regional Drector shall determne
a reasonabl e rate of conpensation to be paid by Respondent to all non-hourly
wage enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine lost at this reading and the
guest i on- and- answer peri od.

(h) Notify the Regional Drector inwiting, wthin 30 days after
the date of issuance of this Qder, of the steps which have been taken to
conply wthit. Udon request of the Regional Director, Respondent shal l
notify himor her periodically thereafter in witing of further actions taken

to conply wth this Qder.

(i) dfer to Esteban Ramrez Garcia, Jesus de Carnona,
and Alfonso Avila, imediate and full reinstatenent to his or
her forner job at Respondent's operations (asparagus harvest)

w thout prejudice to his or her seniority or other rights and

privil eges.

In view of the seasonal nature of the enpl oynent, Respondent

shal | informthe discrimnatees of the offer of reinstatenent
inwiting, 30 to 45 days before the date on whi ch the Respondent:
expects co begin the work to which the discrimnatees shall be

reinstated. A the sane tine. Respondent shall notify the
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discrimnatees that their position will be held open for then
for a reasonabl e period of tine after such work begins. The offer
of reinstatenent shall be sent by certified nail, return receipt
requested, and a copy of the offer shall be sent to the

Regional Director.

It: is further recoomended that the renai ning all egations

in the conpl aint as anended be di sm ssed.

DATED: August 31 , 1981.

STUART A VAN
Admnistrati ve Law Gfi cer
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NOTl CE TO BEMPLOYEES

_ After a hearing at which each side had a chance to present

its facts, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we
have violated the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and has

ordered us to post this Notice. V¢ wll do what the Board has
ordered, and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all
farmworkers these rights:

1. To organi ze t hensel ves;
2. Toform join, or help any union;

3. To bargain as a group and to choose anyone they want to
speak for them

4. To act together wth other workers to try to get a
contract or to help or protect each other; and

5. To decide not to do any of these things.
Because this is true, we promse you that:

VE WLL NOT threaten any enpl oyee because hr or she has
exerci sed any of these rights.

- VE WLL NOT discharge, fail to rehire, or otherw se
di scri mnate agai nst any enpl oyee because he or she has
exerci sed any of these rights.

VE WLL offer Esteban Ramrez Garcia, Jesus de Carnona, and
Afonso Avila their old jobs back if they want then, and wll pay
them as well as Mictoriano Gchoa, any noney they | ost because we
di scharged themor failed to rehire themunl aw ully.

DATED

S gned:
GOR\ET F

By:
(Represent at i ve) (hitle)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural
Labor Rel ations Board, an agency of the Sate of Galifornia. DO
NOIT REMOVE (R MULTI LATE
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	SATATEMENT OF THE CASE
	
	The second amended and consolidated complaint alleges that
	
	FINDINGS


	Respondent GOURMET HARVESTING AND PACKING COMPANY. INC. is
	
	
	Approximately 400 harvesters (twelve to sixteen crews
	
	2The propriety of the impasse declaration has been litigated




	I view this factual context as more analogous to the
	"personal protests" of an individual employee grieving his





